

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/11/2022 2:11 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

¶NO. 100433-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

W.M., a Minor, by ERIN OLSON, his Litigation Guardian Ad
Litem, and JAMES MANEY,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S RESPONSE TO
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
FOUNDATION AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE PUZ
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 17407
Torts Division
PO Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
360-586-6300
OID No. 91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	BACKGROUND.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. Consistent With Well Established Precedent, The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held Plaintiffs Did Not Establish A Harmful Placement.....	4
	1. <i>M. W. and Roberson</i> Require Proof of a Harmful Placement Decision.....	4
	2. Plaintiffs Failed to Show That a Court Would Have Ordered W.M. Removed From Lawson, And, Thus, As a Matter of Law, Cannot Prove W.M. Was Improperly “Left In An Abusive Home”	9
	B. The Court Of Appeals Properly Held That Plaintiffs Failed To Establish Proximate Cause	13
	1. The Same Placement Decision Would Have Occurred Irrespective of the Negligence Alleged	14
	2. Baseless Speculation and Conjecture Is Insufficient To Defeat Summary Judgment	16
IV.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Hernandez ex rel. Hernandez v. Foster</i> , 657 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>rehearing and rehearing en banc denied</i> (2011).....	17
---	----

Washington Cases

<i>Albertson v. State</i> , 191 Wn. App. 284, 361 P.3d 808 (2015).....	18
<i>In re Custody of Smith</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998).....	10, 12
<i>In the Matter of the Dependency of M.S.D. v. State</i> , 144 Wn. App. 468, 182 P.3d 978 (2008).....	12, 21, 22
<i>M.E. & J.E. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 21, 471 P.3d 950 (2020), <i>review denied</i> , 196 Wn.2d 1035 (2021).....	1, 8, 10
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Svcs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	passim
<i>McCarthy v. Clark County</i> , 193 Wn. App. 314, 376 P.3d 1127 (2016), <i>review denied</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1018 (2016).....	7
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	passim
<i>Sartin v. Estate of McPike</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 163, 475 P.3d 522 (2020), <i>review denied</i> , 196 Wn.2d 1046 (2021)	19

<i>State v. Hensler</i> , 109 Wn.2d 357, 745 P.2d 34 (1987).....	3
<i>Strauss v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 194 Wn.2d 296, 449 P.3d 640 (2019).....	2, 19
<i>W.M. v. State</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 608, 498 P.3d 48 (2021).....	passim
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	2, 18
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	14, 15, 18

Statutes

RCW 13.34.050(1).....	1, 10, 12
-----------------------	-----------

Rules

RAP 10.4(f)	3
RAP 13.4	3, 9
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 4, 13
RAP 13.4(h).....	3
